

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SJC NO. 09733

SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION CO.,
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, DIVISION OF CAPITAL ASSET
MANAGEMENT,
Defendant - Appellee

On Appeal from a Judgment of the
Superior Court, Suffolk County

BRIEF OF THE AMICUS CURIAE
CITY SOLICITORS AND TOWN COUNSEL ASSOCIATION

Christopher J. Petrini, BBO#556848
Glenna J. Sheveland, BBO#654017
Petrini & Associates, P.C.
The Meadows
161 Worcester Road, Suite 304
Framingham, MA 01701
(508) 665-4310

Thomas J. Urbelis, BBO#506560
Urbelis & Fieldsteel LLP
155 Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 338-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS	3
ARGUMENT	3
A. Background and Importance of Attorney-Client Privilege	3
B. The Massachusetts Public Records Law Did Not Abrogate the Common Law Attorney-Client Privilege Which Is Protected by the Massachusetts Constitution	7
C. Importance of the Attorney-Client Privilege in the Municipal Law and Public Law Setting	9
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 16(k)	17
ADDENDUM	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Federal</u>	
<u>Hickman v. Taylor</u> , 329 U.S. 495, 510-511 (1946)	10
<u>Trammel v. United States</u> , 445 U.S. 40, 51 (1980)	5
<u>Upjohn Co. v. United States</u> , 449 U.S. 383, 389 (1981)	4, 5
<u>State</u>	
<u>Commonwealth v. Goldman</u> , 395 Mass. 495, 502 (1985)	4
<u>Commonwealth v. Rumford Chemical Works</u> , 82 Mass. 231, 232 (1860)	8
<u>Foster v. Hall</u> , 29 Mass. (12 Pick.) 89, 93, 99 (1831)	4
<u>General Electric Co. v. Department of Environmental Protection</u> , 429 Mass. 798, 801, 802, 803-804, 806-807 (1999)	1, 2, 6
<u>Hatton v. Robinson</u> , 31 Mass. (14 Pick.) 416, 422 (1834)	5
<u>In re Georgette</u> , 439 Mass. 28 (2003)	6
<u>In re John Doe Grand Jury Investigation</u> , 408 Mass. 480, 483 (1990)	5
<u>In re Reorganization of Elec. Mut. Liab. Ins. Co.</u> , 425 Mass. 419, 421 (1997)	4
<u>Melody vs. Reab</u> , 4 Mass. 471, 472 (1808)	8
<u>Purcell v. Dist. Attorney for the Suffolk Dist.</u> , 424 Mass. 109, 111 (1997)	5

Rent Control Bd. Of Cambridge v. Praught, 35 Mass. App. Ct. 290, 296 (1993) 4

Suffolk Const. Co., Inc. v. Com. of Massachusetts, Div. of Capital Asset Management, 2005 WL 3630421, *2+ (Mass.Super. Dec 15, 2005) 3

Secondary Sources

Pages

Christopher J. Petrini, *Privileges at risk: restoring the rights of the public-sector client*, Mass. Lawyers Weekly, 34 MLW 1951 (2006) 9

Emily German Shea, Note, "The Taxation of Legal Services: Does it Violate the Right to Counsel," 25 Suffolk Univ. L. Rev. 1163, 1164, 1175 (1991) 3

Other Sources

Pages

Mass. R. Prof. Conduct 1.1, 426 Mass. 1308 (1998) 5

Mass. R. Prof. Conduct 1.2, 426 Mass. 1310 (1998) 5

Mass. R. Prof. Conduct 1.3, 426 Mass. 1313 (1998) 5

Mass. R. Prof. Conduct 1.4, 426 Mass. 1314 (1998) 6

Mass. R. Prof. Conduct 1.6, 426 Mass. 1322 (1998) 6
